




















APPENDIX 2

SC030396

Section A Statement of receipts and payments

 Unrestricted 

funds 

Restricted 

funds

Expendable 

endowment 

funds 

Permanent 

endowment 

funds

Total funds 

current period

Total funds last 

period 

 to nearest £  to nearest £  to nearest £  to nearest £  to nearest £  to nearest £ 

A1 Receipts 

Donations                  7,432                  7,432                    7,771 

Grants                49,030               103,031              152,061                  43,476 
Gross receipts from other charitable 

activities                38,983                38,983                  40,981 

Bank interest                     614                     614                       823 

A1 Sub total                96,059               103,031                      -                         -              199,090                  93,051 

A2 Receipts from asset & 

investment sales

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets                          -                           - 

Proceeds from sale of investments                          -                           - 

A2 Sub total                          -                          -                      -                         -                          -                           - 
 

Total receipts                96,059               103,031                      -                         -              199,090                  93,051 

A3 Payments

Payments relating directly to charitable 

activities                71,816                 82,564              154,380                232,859 

Governance costs:                          -                           - 

Independent examination                     250                     250                       600 

  Preparation of annual accounts                     500                     500                    1,260 

A3 Sub total                72,566                 82,564                      -                         -              155,130                234,719 

A4 Payments relating to asset and 

investment movements

Purchases of fixed assets                          -                           - 

Purchase of investments                          -                           - 

A4 Sub total                          -                          -                      -                         -                          -                           - 

Total payments                72,566                 82,564                      -                         -              155,130                234,719 

Net receipts / (payments) 23,493 20,467 - - 43,960 141,668)( 

A5 Transfers to / (from) funds 82,767 82,767)( - - 

Surplus / (deficit) for year
106,260 62,300)( - - 43,960 141,668)( 
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Receipts and payments accounts

Grampian Opportunities

For the period 

from

Period start date Period end date

to

01 July 2024

Day Month Year Day Month Year

30 June 2025



APPENDIX 2

Section B Statement of balances

Categories

Unrestricted 

funds 
Restricted funds 

Expendable 

endowment 

funds 

Permanent 

endowment 

funds 

Total current 

period
Total last period 

to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £

33,374)( 80,457 47,083 188,751

106,260 62,300)( 43,960 141,668)( 

396)( 2,310 1,914

- 

72,490 20,467 - - 92,957 47,083

                      -                         -                         -                       -                       -                                -   

Market valuation Last year

to nearest £ to nearest £

 Total                      -                                -   

Cost (if available)
Current value (if 

available)
Last year

to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £

             23,454                3,526                         5,289 

             24,085                4,620                         6,930 

               4,682                4,682                         3,099 

Total              52,221              12,828                       15,318 

Amount due Last year

to nearest £ to nearest £

               1,417                         1,723 

               2,052                         2,146 

                      -                            176 

Total                3,469                         4,045 

Amount due 

(estimate)
Last year

to nearest £ to nearest £

Total                     -                                -   

Signed by one or two trustees 

on behalf of all the trustees Date of approval

11 December 2025
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Grampian Opportunities SC030396

 Details  

 Surplus / (deficit) shown on receipts and 

payments account 

Fund to which asset belongs

Details

Unrestricted

Restricted

Unrestricted

Details

B3 Other assets

B5 Contingent liabilities

 PAYE Control 

B4 Liabilities

 Trade Debtors 

 Fixed Assets 

 Fixed Assets 

Details

 Creditors and Accruals 

 Pension Creditor 

B1 Cash funds

B2 Investments

 Cash and bank balances at end of year 

 Cash and bank balances at start of year 

Details

 Other movements 

Fund to which asset belongs

Fund to which liability relates

Unrestricted

Unrestricted

Unrestricted

Signature* Print Name

Fund to which liability relates

Grampian Opportunities - Charity Accounts - 30 June 2025 V2 draft / Statement of balances 2 December 2007
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Section C Notes to the Accounts 

Individual / 

institution

Number of grants 

made 

£

                      - 

C3a Trustee remuneration

£

C4a Trustee expenses

Number of 

trustees 

£

Transaction 

amount (£)

Balance 

outstanding at 

period end (£)
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C6 Other information No transactions with Truestees during the year.

C5 Transactions with 

trustees and connected 

persons

X

Authority under which paid

 If no expenses were paid to any charity trustee during the period then cross this box 

(otherwise complete section 4b) 

C3b Trustee remuneration - 

details

Total 

 If no remuneration was paid during the period to any charity trustee or person connected to 

a trustee cross this box (otherwise complete section 3b) 

X

Nature of relationship Nature of transaction

C4b Trustee expenses - 

details

Type of activity or project supported

C2 Grants

SC030396Grampian Opportunities

C1 Nature and purpose of 

funds

Grampian Opportunities - Charity Accounts - 30 June 2025 V2 draft / Notes 3 December 2007
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Additional analysis (1)

1 Donations 

Unrestricted 

funds 
Restricted funds 

Expendable 

endowment 

funds 

Permanent 

endowment 

funds 

Total current 

period

Total last 

period 

to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £

Under £500 - Various                 4,682                4,682 7,771              

Donation from Making A Locally Ltd                 1,000                1,000 -                       

Donation from Kellockbank Ltd                 1,750                1,750 -                       

Total                 7,432                         -                         -                         -                7,432                7,771 

Unrestricted 

funds 
Restricted funds 

Total current 

period

Total last 

period 
to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £

The Robertson Trust                         -               10,000              10,000 17,600            

Inspiring Scotland SIRD                         -               83,031              83,031 20,876            

Foundation Scotland Go to Work Club                 5,000                5,000 5,000              

Screwfix Foundation                 5,388                5,388 -                       

Peoples Postcode               25,000              25,000 -                       

Scottish Hydro Electric                 3,642                3,642 -                       

National Lottery Community Fund               10,000               10,000              20,000 -                       

                       - -                       

Total               49,030             103,031            152,061              43,476 

Unrestricted 

funds 
Restricted funds 

Expendable 

endowment 

funds 

Permanent 

endowment 

funds 

Total current 

period

Total last 

period 

to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £

Day Services               30,303              30,303 20,748            

DWP - Access to Work                    471                   471 7,306              

Other Income                 8,209                8,209 12,927            

                       - 

Total               38,983                         -                         -                         -              38,983              40,981 

Unrestricted 

funds 
Restricted funds 

Expendable 

endowment 

funds 

Permanent 

endowment 

funds 

Total current 

period

Total last 

period 

to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £

Staff Salaries and NI               46,022               10,777              56,799 111,421          

Agency Staff                         -               42,840              42,840 37,529            

Pension Costs                 1,338                         -                1,338 1,852              

Rent and Utilities               14,349                 8,851              23,200 25,328            

Volunteer Expenses                    293                    900                1,193 5,684              

Other Costs and Overheads                 9,814               19,196              29,010 51,045            

Total               71,816               82,564                         -                         -            154,380            232,859 
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4  Payments relating directly to charitable activities 

SC030396Grampian Opportunities

Analysis of receipts and payments 

3  Gross receipts from other charitable activities 

2 Grants 

Grampian Opportunities - Charity Accounts - 30 June 2025 V2 draftAdditional notes (1)  December 2007
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Additional analysis (2)

 General 

Unrestricted 

Fund 

Total 

unrestricted 

funds 

Total 

unrestricted 

funds last 

period 

Receipts  

Donations                  7,432                 7,432                 6,693 

Grants                49,030               49,030               20,876 

Gross receipts from other charitable activities 38,983                            38,983 36,928              

Bank interest 614                                      614 823                   

Sub total 96,059              -                        -                        -                        96,059              65,320              

-                          

Receipts from asset & investment sales

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets                         - -                        

Proceeds from sale of investments                         - -                        

Sub total -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

Total receipts 96,059              -                        -                        -                        96,059              65,320              

-                      

Payments

Payments relating directly to charitable activities 71,816                            71,816 127,266            

Governance costs:                         - -                        

Independent examination 250                                      250 300                   

  Preparation of annual accounts 500                                      500 630                   
                        - 

Sub total 72,566              -                        -                        -                        72,566              128,196            

-                      

Payments relating to asset and investment 

movements

Purchases of fixed assets                         - -                        

Purchase of investments                         - -                        

 Sub total -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

-                      

Total payments 72,566              -                        -                        -                        72,566              128,196            

-                      

Net receipts / (payments) 23,493 - - - 23,493 62,876)( 

Transfers to / (from) funds 82,767 82,767 26,014)( 

Surplus / (deficit) for year 106,260 - - - 106,260 88,890)( 

-                      

Nature and purpose of funds 
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5  Breakdown of unrestricted funds

SC030396

Grampian Opportunities - Charity Accounts - 30 June 2025 V2 draftAdditional notes (2) December  2007
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Additional analysis (3)

 Inspiring 

Scotland SIRD 

 The Robertson 

Trust 

 Awards For All Total restricted 

funds 

Total restricted 

funds last 

period 

Receipts  

Donations                          -                        -                1,078 

Grants                83,031                10,000                10,000            103,031              22,600 

Gross receipts from other charitable activities                        -                4,053 

Bank interest                        - -                       

Sub total 83,031              10,000              10,000              -                        103,031           27,731             

-                     

Receipts from asset & investment sales

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets                        - -                       

Proceeds from sale of investments                        - -                       

Sub total -                        -                        -                        -                        -                       -                       

Total receipts 83,031              10,000              10,000              -                        103,031           27,731             

-                     

Payments

Payments relating directly to charitable activities 82,564              -                        -                                     82,564 105,593           

Governance costs:                        - -                       

Independent examination -                        -                        -                                               - 300                  

  Preparation of annual accounts -                        -                        -                                               - 630                  

Sub total 82,564              -                        -                        -                        82,564             106,523           

-                     
Payments relating to asset and investment 

movements

Purchases of fixed assets                        - -                       

Purchase of investments                        - -                       

 Sub total -                        -                        -                        -                        -                       -                       

-                     

Total payments 82,564              -                        -                        -                        82,564             106,523           

-                     

Net receipts / (payments) 467 10,000 10,000 - 20,467 78,792)( 

Transfers to / (from) funds 82,767)( 26,014

Surplus / (deficit) for year 467 10,000 10,000 - 62,300)( 52,778)( 

-                     

Nature and purpose of funds 
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6  Breakdown of restricted funds
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 Independent examiner’s report on the accounts        V2   

Report to the 
trustees/members of 

 Grampian Opportunities 
 

Registered charity 
number 

 SC030396 

On the accounts of the 
charity for the period 

Period start date  Period end date 
Day Month Year  Day Month Year 

01 July 2024 to 30 June 2025 

Set out on pages 1 to 6  

 
Respective 

responsibilities of 
trustees and examiner 

The charity’s trustees are responsible for the preparation of the accounts in accordance 
with the terms of the Charities and Trustee Investment (Scotland) 2005 Act and the 
Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006 (as amended). The charity trustees 
consider that the audit requirement of Regulation 10(1) (d) of the Accounts Regulations 
does not apply. It is my responsibility to examine the accounts as required under section 
44(1) (c) of the Act and to state whether particular matters have come to my attention. 

Basis of independent 
examiner’s statement 

My examination is carried out in accordance with Regulation 11 of the 2006 Accounts 
Regulations. An examination includes a review of the accounting records kept by the 
charity and a comparison of the accounts presented with those records. It also includes 
consideration of any unusual items or disclosures in the accounts and seeks 
explanations from the trustees concerning any such matters. The procedures undertaken 
do not provide all the evidence that would be required in an audit and, consequently, I do 
not express an audit opinion on the view given by the accounts. 

Independent examiner’s 
statement 

In the course of my examination, no matter has come to my attention: 
 
1. which gives me reasonable cause to believe that in any material respect the 

requirements: 
• to keep accounting records in accordance with section 44(1) (a) of the 2005 Act and 

Regulation 4 of the 2006 Accounts Regulations, and 
• to prepare accounts which accord with the accounting records and comply with 

Regulation 9 of the 2006 Accounts Regulations 
 
have not been met, or 
 
2.  to which, in my opinion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper 

understanding of the accounts to be reached. 

Signed**: Date: 11 December 2025 

Name: 

Relevant professional 
qualification(s) or body 

(if any): 

Address: 

 

  

  

 

*Please delete the words in the brackets if they do not apply. If the words do apply, set out those matters which have come to your attention on the 
following page. 
** OSCR will accept digital or typed signatures 
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